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SUSIE KOESTERER, President
ELLEN SPIEGEL, Vice President
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"OMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT Ao

353 Sahta Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035-4473 - (B05) 985-6021 « FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR « CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSD.COM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on Tuesday,
March 14, 2017. The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference Room, 353 Santa
Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA, 93035. The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on
matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Repotts:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —February 2017
3. Operations & Maintenance Report —
a. February 2017
4. Minutes
a. February 14, 2017 _
5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to.leaks on the property
consistent with Resolution 16-06
a. Account # 00240-01 $668.78
b. Account # 00550-01 $65.63
c. Account # 17871-09 $138.05

D. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. Review June 30, 2016 Final Budget to Actual, Interest and Cash Allocations

Recommendation: Review and approve the FY 15/16 year-end financials.
a. Final Budget to Actual 6/30/16

Member of: Assaciation of California Water Agencies « ACWA loint Powers Insurance Authority « Associatlon of Water Agencies of Ventura County
California and Ventura County Spectal Districts Association « Ventura Reatonal Sanitation District



( (

b. Cash Account Summary
¢. Interest and Cash Allocations

2, Review the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit Report for
Year Ended June 30, 2016
Recommendation: Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District
Annual Audit Report for Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Review of agenda for the February 20, 2017 Joint meeting between City of Port
Hueneme Council and Channel Islands Beach CSD Board
Recommendation: Review Agenda items

4. Consider casting a vote for the 2™ Run Off Election for Independent Special Districts,
Alternate Member to the Ventura LAFCO—term to end January 1, 2017
Recommendation: Board Discretion

5. Consider California Special Districts Association (CSDA) call for nominations to the
CSDA Board of Directors Seat C.( 2018 — 2020 Term)
Recommendation: Board Discretion

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

I. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from the
District for attendance was received.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION
This agenda was posted Friday, March 10, 2017 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at the District
Office and three public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours per day. The
locations include: Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset, Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
and the District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

ared Bouchard
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO
ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION, NOTICES,
AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE
AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 02/01/2017 through 02/28/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/10/2017 10:06 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Paynment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2017 To Print Carol J Dillon ~split- Direct Deposit X 647,783.54
02/01/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Divect Deposit X 647,783.54
02/01/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 647,783.54
02/01/2017 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 647,783.54
02/01/2017 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 647,783.54
02/01/2017 To Primt Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 647,783.54
02/01/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 647,783.54
02/02/2017 3099 AtoZLaw, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,012.00 646,771.54
02/02/2017 3100 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 558.80 646,212.74
02/02/2017 3101 Alert Communications 2000 - Accounts Payable A3134C 186.55 646,026.19
02/02/2017 3102 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,798.06 637,228.13
02/02/2017 3103 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 27149 636,950.64
02/02/2017 3104 Data Wesl Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable  Statement reform 560.00 636,390.64
02/02/2017 3105 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 636,180.64
02/02/2017 3106 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 635,957.14
02/02/2017 3107 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 133.00 635,824.14
02/02/2017 3108 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 381.57 635,442.57
02/02/2017 3109 MCR Technologies, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,739.72 633,702.85
02/02/2017 3110 Mycol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable  pirkle park 120.00 633,582.85
02/02/2617 3111 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 1/14/17 t... 3,223.66 630,359.19
02/02/2617 3112 Philip's Janitorial Ser,.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 630,174.19
02/02/2017 3113 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 266.59 629,907.60
G2/02/2017 3114 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.52 629,101.08
02/02/2017 3115 SCE- Ofiice 2000 - Accounts Payable 421.37 628,679.71
02/02/2017 3116 United Water Conser... 2000 - Accounts Payable for 7/1/16 to 12.., 4.27 628,675.44
02/02/2017 3117 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.16 628,255.28
02/02/2017 3118 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 405.00 627,850.28
02/02/2017 3119 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 214.76 627,635.52
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 2/1 1,072.23  628,707.75
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounis Recei... Dep 2/3 10,884.58  639,592.33
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/7 11,096.83  650,689.16
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/7 1,399.93 652,089.09
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 2,761.89  654,850.98
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 158.82  655,000.80
02/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/7 11,257.20  666,267.00
02/14/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/6 7,202.00  673,469.00
02/14/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/14 19,277.72 683,746.72
02/14/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/13 30,541.36  714,288.08
02/14/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/10 8,799.73  723,087.81
02/14/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/13 600.51  723,688.32
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Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 02/01/2017 through §2/28/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/10/2017 10:06 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/14/2017 3120 ACWAJ/IPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 988.03 722,700.29
02/14/2017 3121 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 861.40 721,838.89
02/14/2017 3122 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 647.87 721,191.02
02/14/2017 3123 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 209.25 720,981.77
02/14/2017 3124 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable For sewer serv.... 303,858.50 417,123.27
02/14/2017 3125 Document Systems, 1., 2000 - Accounts Payable 159.25 416,964.02
02/14/2017 3126 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 196.60 416,767.42
02/14/2017 3127 KEH & Associates, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,845.00 414,922.42
02/14/2017 3128 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 1/28/17t... 3,424.44 411,497.98
02/14/2017 3129 Pacitic Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 368.46 411,129.52
02/14/2017 3130 Port Hueneme Marin,., 2000 - Accounts Payable 285.58 410,843.94
02/14/2017 3131 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payabie 10.28 410,833.06
02/14/2017 3132 Red Wing Shoe Store 2000 - Accounts Payable Mark 236,95 410,596.71
02/14/2017 3133 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 990.12 409,606.59
02/14/2017 3134 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,0060.00 406,606.59
02/14/2017 3135 SoCalGas 12000 - Accounts Payable 41.65 406,564.94
02/1472017 3136 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 38.02 4(6,526.92
02/14/2017 3137 TC Experts, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 99730 405,529.62
02/14/2017 3138 United States Postat ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,000.00 403,529.62
02/14/2017 3139 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable 412,05 403,117.57
02/14/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 18,157.38 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposil X 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Depaosit X 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez ~split- Direct Deposit X 384,960.19
02/15/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 384,960.19
02/17/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel,,, e-checks 25,054,53 410,914.72
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 2/23 150.00 411,064.72
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/24 456328  415,628.00
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/22 10,500.22 426,128.22
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/17 18,124.65  444,252.87
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/16 7,305.52  451,558.39
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/15 9,729.70 461,288.09
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/17 18,194.95  479,483.04
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/18 170,00  479,653.04
02/24/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/24 793.79 480,446.83
02/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/24 3,547.44  483,994.27
02/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/22 1,692.12  4835,686.39
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Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 02/01/2017 through 02/28/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/10/2017 10:06 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/24 2,747.63  488,434.02
02/28/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/24 597.30 489,031.32
02/28/2017 QuickBooks Payroli ...  -split- Created by Pay... 18,312.84 470,718.48

Page 3



Board of Directors;

SUSIE KOESTERER, Prasident
ELLEN SPIEGEL, Vice President
MARCIA MARCUS, Director
KRISTINA BREWER, Director
BOB NAST, Director

JMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT Gonere Hanager

353 Santa Monica Drive « Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035-4473 « (805) 985-6021 « FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR « CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting March 14, 2017
To: Board of Directors
From: Operations Manager

Subject: February 2017 Operations Report,
Agenda item C- 3

Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District staff instalied 2 Fire meters. A 1" Fire meter at 4168 Ocean DR. and a %"
Fire meter at 124 Ocean Dr.

b} District staff replaced 1 meter,
c) District staff opened 2 meter accounts and closed 5 meter accounts.
d) SWRCB monthly reports were emailed February 10, 2017.
e) Water Purchased January 2017:
o 22.71 AcfFt = 7,399,000 galloens Jan 2017
o 46.07 Ac/Ft Calendar Year-to-date 2017
f) Meter reading, maintenance, rereads, disconnects, and additional customer

service activities are listed on the attached monthly stat sheet.

g) The District continues to be in a Stage |l water supply shortage. This is in
compliance with the State Drought Emergency regulation.

h) District staff have been mapping District valves, hydrants and manholes in Silver
Strand and Hollywood by the Sea, as part of a GIS upgrade to our existing maps.

Member of: Association of California Water Agencles « ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority « Association of Water Agencies of Ventura County
California and Ventura County Special Districts Association « Ventura Regional Sanitation District



Waste Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District Staff filed a No Spill report.

b) District pulled and cleaned check valves at A Station after the storm event due to
a higher than expected flow situation that A Station was having trouble keeping
up with during the storm event.

¢) District staff scheduled and monitored COPH sewer crews to perform hot spot
cleaning and wet well cleaning. This was done throughout the District's sewer
mains and pump and lift stations.

d) Routine Preventive Maintenance and Inspections were performed throughout the
month as well as minor troubleshooting and repairs.

Miscellaneous Tasks in Support of District Operations:

a) District staff continues encouraging District customers fo use water wisely.
Customers who are creating runoff from irrigation or washing down of hard
surfaces are contacted and asked to eliminate any waste of water.



Operations & Maintenance Monthly Statistics Totals

February 2017
WATER: MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS Quantity
Emergency Turn Offs 1
Fire Hydrant Service / Flushing 0
Main or Service Line Repairs/Installation 0
Meter Installation (new or construction) 0
Fire Meter / Manifold Installations 2
Meters Replaced 1
Meter Trims/Box/ Covers 7
Meter Relocate (service lines) 0
USA Markings 15
Sampling / Residuals 7
Valve Maintenance/ Exercising Program 2
WATER: CUSTOMER SERVICE
Door Hangers 50
Re-Reads 59
Meter Reads 1889
Pressure Checks/\WaterQuality 1
Disconnect Non-Payment 0
Meter Reconnects/Open 3
Closed Accounts/Final reads 5
Check Meter for Leaks/Repair 15
WASTEWATER: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
inspections/Cleaning 15
Preventive Maintenance 15
Repairs/Improvements 0
RUBBISH RELATED TASKS
Barrel Removals 1
Trash P/U/ Miscellaneous 3
Deliver Trash/Recycle Barrels 1
CONMMUNITY SERVICE
Hand Deliveries 5
Public Notice Postings 8
Miscellaneous 2
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 14, 2016
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Vice President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 5:30 PM and led everyone in attendance in
the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Director Marcus, Director Brewer, Director Nast,
General Counsel, John Mathews, General Counsel, Peter Candy, General Manager, Jared
Bouchard and Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

President Koesterer was absent.
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Spiegel moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Marcus seconded
the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Director Marcus asked if Staff had noticed an increase in home water leaks. Mr. Bouchard told
her customers are asking for them more because now they not only pay for the water leak , they
pay the consumption in their wastewater charge.

Marcus, Spiegel, Brewer and Nast 4 - Yes 0-No
D. CLOSED SESSION

a,). Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation
Pursuant to California Government Code, Section, 54956.9 the District will meet with
Legal Counsel to decide whether to initiate litigation. (Number of cases: Two)

The General Manager read the Closed Session item D-a and the Board went into Closed Session
at 5:40 PM.

7:00 PM, The Board returned from Closed Session with Legal Counsel, pursuant to Code
Section, 54956.9, John Mathews announced no reportable action was taken,

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Discuss potential agenda items requested from Director Nast and provide Staff with
direction as to which items to place on the agenda and prepare appropriate Staff reports.

Mr. Bouchard told the Board that a request for six or seven items to be placed on an agenda that
Staff has only two weeks to prepare for, as well as get the day-to-day operations completed is
difficult to do. He requested Board members to call him before they send out emails or speak
with residents about District operations. His door is always open and he can give them any
information they need. Mr. Bouchard added that communication is key to successful District
Staff and Board.

There were short discussions regarding "Fake Pay”, City of Oxnard's Wastewater Project



and the DOD Federal Surplus Property Program .
No Board Action was taken on this item.

2. Review of draft staff reports for the February 23, 2017 Port Hueneme Water
Agency agenda packet,

There were no reports available.

3. Consider response letter from United water conservation District (UWCD )
regarding baseline water testing requested by director Nast,
a. Existing monitoring adequately serves as baseline monitoring for known water
quality issues within the United States to boundaries.
b. USGS has plans to study the vulnerability of the Oxnard plain's drinking water
aquifers to contamination related to oil and gas industry activities, and will react to new

information as it becomes available,
¢. Itis not clear to how the unspecified '"baseline testing " differs from the extensive

water quality testing routinely performed by United and other purveyors who serve
potable water to the public.

Director Nast explained the definition of Baseline water testing, After a lengthy discussion
between Staff and the Board, it was decided that Director Nast would bring a defined list of
items to test for and Mr. Bouchard would spend the $1,100.00 for testing.

Director Marcus moved to approve Director Nast bringing the defined list of items to test for and
Mr. Bouchard spending the $1,100.00 for Baseline testing. Vice President Spiegel seconded the
motion and the motion passed unanimously.

Marcus, Spiegel, Brewer and Nast 4 - Yes 0-No

4, Discuss tour United Water Conservation District Facilities and get confirmation of
board members attending - March 13, 2017

The General Manager announced the tour for March 13, 2017 from 8:30AM till 2:00PM. He told
the Board they needed to let him know if they were attending, because if 3 or more of the Board
was attending, he would have to post a Notice Agenda.

No Action was taken on this item.

5. Consider dates for Ethics and Harassment training,

Mr. Bouchard gave the following dates for the Board to choose for Ethics Training. Thisis a
biannual course that is manditory for Board Members. The dates available are March 2, 6 or 13
of 2017 for 2 hours. The Board majority selected March 2, 2017, 9:30 AM to 11:30 AM at the
office.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Port Hueneme Water Agency Workshop scheduled for February 15, 2017 at 12
P.M.



Vice President Spiegel told the Board the entire Board is welcome to join this workshop and
listen in, but only PHWA Board Members will be able to participate.

2. Report from Board Member of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received.

Mr. Bouchard reported on behalf of Director Brewer and Director Nast who attended a Facilities
Committee Meeting. They used this meeting as an opportunity to review the District's Strategic
Plan. They also visited a couple of the District's wastewater facilities. There was no action taken.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Nast took a walking tour at the City of Oxnard's wastewater plant and they discussed 3
different proposals for future plants.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

The General Manager announced that the Staff has made an offer of employment to fill long time
